

Brigham Young University Law School BYU Law Digital Commons

Utah Supreme Court Briefs

2009

Wilson v. IHC Hospitals Inc : Brief of Appellant

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Roger P. Christensen; Scott T. Evans; Joseph W. Steele; Attorneys for Plaintiff.

JoAnn E. Bott, Sammi V. Anderson; Charles H. Dahlquist, David J. Hardy, Merrill F. Nelson; Counsel for Appellee.

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellant, *Wilson v. IHC Hospitals Inc*, No. 20090354.00 (Utah Supreme Court, 2009).

https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/2925

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
APPLICABLE STATUTES, RULES, AND ORDINANCES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW	3
IHC, the Doctors and the Wilsons Agree on a Plan to Protect Jared	4
IHC Failed to Follow the Plan	6
Jared Suffered Severe Brain Damage Due to IHC’s Failure to Follow the Plan..	8
Dr. Minton Recognized IHC’s Negligence and Encouraged the Wilsons to File Suit.....	9
1. After an Ex Parte Meeting With IHC’s Defense Counsel, Dr. Boyer (One of Jared’s Treating Physicians) “Re-Evaluated” His Original Reading of Jared’s MRI to Fit IHC’s Defense Theory	10
2. Based on the Changed Medical Record, Dr. Boyer Testified Against Jared as an Expert Witness at Trial.....	12
3. Dr. Boyer Has Changed Medical Records in Other Cases at IHC’s Request 12	
4. IHC Refused to Produce, and Misrepresented, its Own Statistics Regarding the Probable Prognosis of Premature Babies	13
5. After Meeting <i>Ex Parte</i> With IHC’s Counsel, Dr. Minton Became Adverse to Jared	14
6. The Trial Court Repeatedly Refused to Admit the IHC Nurse Training Modules that IHC Withheld	14
7. IHC Caused One of Jared’s Retained Expert Witnesses to Withdraw.....	15
8. IHC’s Trial Counsel “Appeared” on Behalf of a Treating Doctor Who Was Not a Party to the Litigation, thus Circumventing the Court of Appeals Holdings in <i>Sorensen v. Barbuto</i> and <i>DeBry v. Goates</i>	16
9. IHC Intentionally Introduced Collateral Source Evidence Regardless of the Rules of Evidence and Court Rulings	17
10. IHC Referenced Genetic Evidence it Could Not Prove in Opening Statement and Referred to Excluded Genetic Evidence in Closing Argument.....	23
11. IHC Interjected Outside Influences in the Courtroom	23
12. IHC Lost Critical Evidence	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT.....	25

I.	THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED HARMFUL ERROR IN REPEATEDLY FAILING TO PROTECT JARED WILSON FROM IHC’S EFFORTS TO PREJUDICE THE JURY WITH COLLATERAL SOURCE EVIDENCE	25
II.	THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED HARMFUL ERROR IN FINDING THE IHC NURSE TRAINING MODULES (OFFERED EXHIBITS 8, 9, 10 AND 36) AUTHENTIC AND RELEVANT, BUT LACKING FOUNDATION.....	33
III.	IHC’S REPEATED VIOLATIONS OF THIS COURT’S AND THE COURT OF APPEALS RULINGS HOLDING IN <i>SORENSEN V. BARBUTO</i> AND <i>DEBRY</i> TAINED CRITICAL EVIDENCE, PREJUDICED THE TRIAL AND DEPRIVED JARED WILSON OF HIS RIGHT TO HAVE HIS CLAIMS FAIRLY CONSIDERED.....	38
IV.	THE LOWER COURT’S ERRONEOUS EXCLUSION OF DR. HYDE’S TESTIMONY COMPOUNDED THE PREJUDICE FROM THE <i>DEBRY</i> AND <i>BARBUTO</i> VIOLATIONS	42
V.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING A DECISION BY JUDGE GARY STOTT IN A DIFFERENT CASE COUNTERMANDING THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION IN <i>DEBRY</i>	44
VI.	THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE NUMEROUS ERRORS BY THE TRIAL COURT AND THE REPEATED MISCONDUCT BY DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS TO DEPRIVE JARED WILSON OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL	44
VII.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN AWARDING COSTS AGAINST JARED WILSON	46
	CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Brooks</i> , 508 A.2d 316 (Pa. Super 1986)	36
<i>DeBry v. Goates</i> , 2000 UT App 58, 999 P.2d 582.....	3, 38, 40, 42, 44
<i>Harlan v. Lewis</i> , 141 F.R.D. 107 (E.D. Ark. 1992).....	39
<i>Mahana v. Onyx Acceptance Corporation</i> , 96 P.3d 893 (Utah 2004).....	26
<i>Pete v. Youngblood</i> , 2006 UT App 303, 141 P.3d 629 (Utah App. 2006).....	2, 41
<i>Phillips v. Western Co. of N. America</i> , 953 F.2d 923 (5th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Robinson v. All-Star Delivery, Inc.</i> , 1999 UT109, 992 P.2d 969.....	26, 30, 31, 32
<i>Robinson v. Hreinson</i> , 409 P.2d 121 (Utah 1965)	25
<i>Sorensen v. Barbuto</i> , 2008 UT 8, 177 P.3d 614	2, 3, 38, 40, 41, 42, 44, 45, 47
<i>State v. Cruz-Meza</i> , 2003 UT 32, 76 P.3d 1165	1
<i>State v. Kohl</i> , 2000 UT 35, 999 P.2d 7	44
<i>State v. McClellan</i> , 2009 UT 50, 216 P.2d 956	1
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 2005 UT 66, 122 P.3d 639.....	1
<i>Tipton v. Socony Mobil Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 34 (1963).....	30
<i>Utah Chapter of Sierra Club v. Air Quality Bd.</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2009 UT 76, 2009 WL 4406150 (Utah 2009)	3, 44
<i>Whitehead v. American Motors Sales Corp.</i> , 801 P.2d 920 (Utah 1990)	45

Statutes

Utah Code Ann. § 78A-3-102(3)	1
-------------------------------------	---

Rules

Federal Rule 901(a).....	36
Utah Rules of Evidence 1004	37
Utah Rules of Evidence 608(c)	3, 43
